

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Email: [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]
Bridge House
1 Walnut Tree Close
Guildford
GU1 4LZ

9 October 2018

Dear [REDACTED]

FOI request, M25 Speed Cameras

I am writing to confirm that we have now completed our search for the information, which you requested on 12 September 2018. You have asked us to provide the following information:

Data for speed cameras found along the M25 carriageway with both directions being listed separately between Hertfordshire/Watford until Junction 2 in Kent (including Essex).

For ease I have answered each of your questions in order:

1. Where is the speed cameras/average/traffic monitoring cameras found along the M25, clockwise and anticlockwise?

Please find below a list of speed cameras present on the M25 as of the 21 August 2018.

Location	Direction	Enforcement Authority
M25 J17-16	Anticlockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J19-18	Anticlockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J23-22	Anticlockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J24-23	Anticlockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J25-24	Anticlockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J26-25	Anticlockwise	Essex
M25 J27-26	Anticlockwise	Essex
M25 J27-26	Anticlockwise	Essex
M25 J29-28	Anticlockwise	Essex
M25 J3-2	Anticlockwise	Kent

Location	Direction	Enforcement Authority
M25 J18-19	Clockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J19-20	Clockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J21a-22	Clockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J23-24	Clockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J24-25	Clockwise	Hertfordshire
M25 J25-26	Clockwise	Essex
M25 J26-27	Clockwise	Essex
M25 J26-27	Clockwise	Essex
M25 J28-29	Clockwise	Essex
M25 J2-3	Clockwise	Kent

Please note, we have no average speed cameras on the M25.

2. Of these cameras, how many vehicles were caught speeding in the years 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017 and 2018, for each direction?

Please note we are not an Enforcement Authority. Therefore, as this part of your request relates to speed enforcement, this information can only be confirmed with the relevant police force for the area you are interested in.

Our records are kept for operational purposes, not speed enforcement and should be considered for information only.

3. Each year broken down, how much speeding notices were sent out for the years and directions above? how many in numbers and in monies?

See our answer to question 2.

4. How many of these notices were paid in the first notice (year by year)? How much is this in monies?

See our answer to question 2.

5. How much in monies, was the total value from speeding fines/notices for each of these years for these areas (year by year)?

See our answer to question 2

6. How many drivers appealed their speeding notices each year?

See our answer to question 2.

7. How many of these appeals were granted year by year?

See our answer to question 2.

If you are unhappy with the way we have handled your request you may ask for an internal review within 2 months of the date of this response for Freedom of Information requests and within 40 days for Environmental Information Regulations requests.

Our internal review process is available at:

<https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england/about/complaints-procedure>

If you require a print copy, please phone the Information Line on 0300 123 5000; or email info@highwaysengland.co.uk. You should contact me if you wish to complain.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote reference number CRS 765916 in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

[Redacted signature]

[Redacted name]

[Redacted contact information]